

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED

08-15-11
04:59 PM

Application of Suburban Water Systems
(U339W) for Authority to Increase Rates
Charged for Water Service by \$19,234,576 or
35.85% in 2012, by \$3,032,827 or 4.18% in
2013, and by \$1,973,200 or 2.61% in 2014.

Application 11-02-002
(Filed February 1, 2011)

**OPENING BRIEF
OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES**

SELINA SHEK

Attorney for the
Division of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
E-mail: sel@cpuc.ca.gov
Phone: (415) 703-2423
Fax: (415) 703-4432

August 12, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

 B. BURDEN OF PROOF 2

II. TAXES 3

 A. THE COMMISSION SHOULD ADOPT DRA’S AMOUNT FOR SUBURBAN’S STATE INCOME TAX EXPENSE WHEN CALCULATING ITS FEDERAL INCOME TAX EXPENSE 3

 B. THE COMMISSION SHOULD ADOPT DRA’S DOMESTIC PRODUCTION ACTIVITIES DEDUCTION (“DPAD”) AMOUNT IN CALCULATING SUBURBAN’S FEDERAL INCOME TAX EXPENSE 6

III. 2011 GENERAL RATE CASE EXPENSE 8

 A. THE COMMISSION SHOULD DISALLOW SUBURBAN’S REQUEST FOR THE RECOVERY OF REGULATORY EXPENSES FOR THIS RATE CASE 8

IV. FOUR FACTOR 9

 A. THE COMMISSION SHOULD ADOPT DRA’S RECOMMENDATIONS ON SUBURBAN’S FOUR FACTOR ALLOCATION 9

 1. Number of Customers Factor 11

 2. Gross Plant Factor 19

 3. Payroll Factor 23

 4. The Payroll Factor’s effects on Allocation of Utility Group costs toward Suburban 25

 5. The Commission should adopt a uniform application of its Four Factor Allocation Method 29

V. FINES 33

 A. THE COMMISSION SHOULD PENALIZE SUBURBAN FOR ITS INADEQUATE APPLICATION & UNCOOPERATIVE BEHAVIOR DURING THIS PROCEEDING 33

 1. Suburban’s Inadequately-Supported Application Violates D.07-05-062 33

 2. Lack of adherence to “informal discussions” violates D.07-05-062 37

 3. Denial of access to Affiliate Information Violates D.10-10-019 38

 4. Evaluating the Appropriate Fine Amount 39

VI.	AUDIT	41
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CPUC Decisions

D.10-11-035.....	6
D.10-10-019.....	38
D.10-06-077.....	21, 22
D.09-07-021.....	8
D.09-03-007.....	31
D.08-07-010.....	32
D.07-10-034.....	passim
D.07-05-062.....	passim
D.05-04-044.....	8
D.04-06-018.....	8
D.03-05-078.....	14, 15, 31
D.00-02-046.....	2
D.92-03-094.....	8
D.90-03-007.....	5, 8
D.89-11-058.....	3, 4, 6
D.84-05-036.....	3, 6,

Public Utilities Code

Section 2107	39
Section 702	39
Section 309.5	13

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Suburban Water Systems (U339W) for Authority to Increase Rates Charged for Water Service by \$19,234,576 or 35.85% in 2012, by \$3,032,827 or 4.18% in 2013, and by \$1,973,200 or 2.61% in 2014.

Application 11-02-002
(Filed February 1, 2011)
